

CWP No. 1456 of 2017

18.09.2017 Present: Ms. Jyotsna Rewal Dua, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Charu Bhatnagar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. D.S. Nainta and Mr. Virender Singh Verma, Additional Advocate Generals, for respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Dhananjay Sharma, Mr. Lovenish Thakur & Mr. Anil Kumar God, Advocates, for respondent No. 5 and also for applicant-Braham Parkash in CMP No. 6166 of 2017.

Status report in terms of order, dated 5th July, 2017, now stands filed, the perusal whereof reveals that the land of the Deity Thakur Nar Singh Ji, which, in the year 1947-48 was 90-13 bighas, now stands reduced to 63-19 bighas at the present. Being so, we order to maintain status quo, as of today, qua the property, i.e. the land measuring 63-19 bighas in possession of Deity till further orders.

The persons, who have encroached upon the land, as per details given in para 4 of the status report, are also restrained from alienating, encumbering or changing the nature of the respective land in their possession in any manner whatsoever. The petitioners to take steps for their impleadment as party-respondents in the writ petition.

List on **23rd October, 2017.**

CMP No. 6166 of 2017

List alongwith the main writ petition on the date

-: 2 :-

already fixed. Reply be filed in the meanwhile.

Copy **dasti**.

(Dharam Chand Chaudhary)
Judge

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

September 18, 2017
(rajni)