

CWP No. 1456 of 2017

05.03.2019 Present: Ms. Jyotsana Rewal Dua, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Tejinder Singh, Advocate for the petitioners.

M/s Adarsh Sharma, Ritta Goswami, Ashwani Sharma and Nand Lal Thakur, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Manoj Bagga, Assistant Advocate General for the respondents No. 1 to 4.

Mr. Vivekanand, Advocate for respondent No. 5.

Ms. Soma Thakur, Advocate vice Ms. Devyani Sharma, Advocate for respondent No. 6.

Mr. Ashok Tyagi, Advocate for respondents No. 7 to 10, 12 and 20.

Respondent No. 11 ex parte.

Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate for respondent No. 13.

Mr. Ajay Chauhan, Advocate for respondents No. 14 to 19.

Mr. K.D. Sood, Sr. Advocate with M/s Deepak Kaushal and Shubham Sood, Advocates for the applicant in CMP No. 6166 of 2017.

CMP No. 6166 of 2017

The prayer made in this application under Order 1, Rule 10 read with Section 151 of the CPC is to implead applicant Shri Braham Prakash, son of Shri Mohinder Kumar son of Shri Madhuri Saran, resident of Raja House, Jagadhari, District Yamunanagar (Haryana), as party respondent.

In the light of the averments made in the application, it appears that the applicant, if not necessary, is a proper party and his presence would assist the Court

in proper adjudication of the lis. Consequently without expressing any view on merits of the case, as referred to in the application, the same is allowed and the applicant is ordered to be impleaded as respondent No. 21. The application stands disposed of.

CWP No. 1456 of 2017

No reply has been filed so far on behalf of respondents No. 6, 12 and 13. Learned Counsel for the said respondents seek and are granted one more opportunity to do the needful by the next date of hearing. Rejoinder, if any, be also filed.

The written statement, if any, be filed by respondent No. 21 within three weeks, with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted to any of the private respondents to file written statement and the matter shall be decided on the basis of the written statement filed on behalf of the official respondents and/or some of the private respondents.

Post on **14.05.2019**.

**(Surya Kant)
Chief Justice**

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

March 05, 2019.
(narender/Yashwant)