

**Sh. Baba Amar Nath Barfani Manav Seva Samiti Nahan & Anr.
vs. State of H. P. & Ors.**

Item No. S-2

CWP No. 1456 of 2017

29.12.2025 Present: Ms. Shalini Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4-State.

Mr. Viveka Nand, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No. 6.

Ms. Divya Rajta, Advocate, for respondents No. 7 to 10 and 12.

Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate, for Mr. K. S. Kanwar, Advocate, respondent No. 13.

Mr. Ajay Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 14 to 17, 18(a) to 18(e) and 19.

Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for Mr. Sanjeev Sood, Advocate, for respondent No. 21.

CMP(M) No. 1364/2025 & CMP(M) No. 2365/2025

The application being CMP(M) No. 1364 of 2025 has been filed for bringing on record the legal representatives of respondent No. 20 alongwith an application being CMP(M) No. 2365/2025) for condonation of delay in filing the said application, since respondent No. 20 is stated to have expired on 18.11.2018 during the pendency of the present proceedings. The details of the legal heirs have been mentioned in para-4 of the application (CMP(M) No. 1364/2025), as per the legal heirs certificate.

2. Accordingly, the application (CMP(M) No. 2365/2025) for condonation of delay in filing the application (CMP(M) No.

1364/2025) for bringing on record the legal heirs of respondent No. 20, is allowed.

3. Keeping in view the above, the application (CMP(M) No. 1364/2025 is allowed and the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 20 are ordered to be brought on record for the purpose of prosecuting the present proceedings. Applications stand disposed of.

CWP No. 1456 of 2017

4. Notice be issued to the legal heirs of respondent No. 20, i.e. respondents No. 20(a) to 20(c), returnable for **23.03.2026**.

5. Amended memo of parties be taken on record.

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

29th December, 2025 (sanjeev)